## **PROPOSED**

## COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Legislative Session 2025, Legislative Day No. 5

Bill No. 23-25

Introduced by Ms. Hummer, Chair (by request of the County Executive)

By the County Council, March 3, 2025

Introduced and first read on March 3, 2025 Public Hearing set for April 7, 2025 Bill Expires June 6, 2025

By Order: Kaley Schultze, Administrative Officer

## A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ORDINANCE concerning: Boards, Commissions, and Similar Bodies - Youth
2	Advisory Council - Membership
3	
4	FOR the purpose of increasing the number of certain types of voting members; removing
5	the limit on terms of voting members; and generally relating to boards, commissions,
6	and similar bodies.
7	
8	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments: §§ 3-26-103(b)(1) and 3-26-104(a)(2)
9	Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended) (as amended by Bill No. 94-24)
10	
11	SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the County Council of Anne Arundel County, Maryland,
12	That Section(s) of the Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended) read as follows:
13	
14	ARTICLE 3. BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, AND SIMILAR BODIES
15	
16	TITLE 26. YOUTH ADVISORY COUNCIL
17	
18	3-26-103. Composition.
19	
20	(b) Number and type of members.
21	
22	(1) The Youth Advisory Council shall consist of up to 19 voting members who
23	reside in the County and are appointed by the County Executive as follows:

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS indicate new matter added to existing law.

[[Brackets]] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

Captions and taglines in **bold** in this bill are catchwords and are not law.

1	(i) at least 11 students from public high schools in the County representing all
2	councilmanic districts;
3	
4	(ii) up to [[two]] FOUR students who are home schooled in the County;
5	
6	(iii) up to [[two]] FOUR students who attend private school in the County;
7	
8	(iv) up to [[two]] FOUR members who are not students; and
9	
10	(v) up to [[two]] FOUR members who are currently enrolled in a higher
11	education institution in the County or a neighboring county.
12	
13	<b>3-26-104.</b> Term of members.
14	
15	(a) Generally.
16	
17	(2) Upon reapplication and the discretion of the County Executive, a voting
18	member may be reappointed [[for an additional one-year term. Voting members shall serve
19	a maximum of two consecutive terms]].
20	
21	SECTION 2. And be it further enacted, That this Ordinance shall take effect 45 days
22	from the date it becomes law.